

Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD B. ROPER
United States Attorney

STEVEN P. FAHEY
Assistant United States Attorney

SANDRA M. SCHRAIBMAN
Assistant Branch Director

s/ John R. Coleman

JOHN R. COLEMAN, Va. Bar #70908
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 6118
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4505
Fax (202) 616-8187
john.coleman3@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

MAXWELL HODGKINS)	
)	
and)	
)	
SECOND AMENDMENT)	
FOUNDATION, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION No. 3:06cv2114-B
)	
ALBERTO GONZALES,)	
Attorney General for the United)	
States,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. VENUE IN THIS DISTRICT IS IMPROPER 4

 A. The Attorney General Does Not Reside in the Northern District of
 Texas 6

 B. A Substantial Part of the Events Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims Did Not
 Occur in the Northern District of Texas 6

 C. Plaintiff Hodgkins’ Continued Possession of Firearms in the United States
 Does Not Permit Venue in this District 11

 D. Plaintiffs Do Not Reside in the Northern District of Texas 13

 E. This Case Could Be Transferred to the District of Columbia 14

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED PURSUANT
 TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 14

 A. This Action Could Have Been Brought in the District of Columbia
 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum is Inconvenient and Contrary to the Public
 Interest 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Little Deference 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re AT&T Access Charge Litig.,
Case No. 05cv1360, 2005 WL 3274561 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2005) 17

Advanced Dynamics Corp. v. Mitech Corp.,
729 F.Supp. 519 (N.D.Tex. 1990) 5

Andrade v. Chojnacki,
934 F.Supp. 817 (S.D.Tex. 1996) 1

Caremark Therapeutic Services v. Leavitt,
405 F.Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 6

Continental Grain Co. v. The FBL-585,
364 U.S. 19 (1960) 18

Dearth v. Gonzales,
Case No. 2:06cv1012 (S.D.Ohio) 2, 18

Enserch Int'l Exploration, Inc. v. Attock Oil Co.,
656 F.Supp. 1162 (N.D.Tex.1987) 16

Experian Information Solutions, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
Case No. 3:00cv1631-H, 2001 WL 257834 (N.D.Tex. March 8, 2001) 7

Florida Nursing Home Assoc. v. Page,
616 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1980), rev'd on other grounds, 450 U.S. 147 (1981) 6

Franz v. United States,
591 F.Supp. 374 (D.D.C. 1984) 6

Gogolin & Stelter v. Karn's Auto Imp., Inc.,
886 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1989) 5

Hamilton v. United Healthcare of Louisiana, Inc.,
310 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

Honeywell v. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
566 F.Supp. 500 (D.Minn. 1983) 8

In re Horseshoe Entertainment,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir.) cert. denied 540 U.S. 1049 (2003) 17, 18

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974) 12, 13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 1

Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. United States,
796 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1986) 14

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979) 5, 10

Merch. Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n,
5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

Mobil Oil Corp. v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
334 F.Supp. 117 (S.D.Tex. 1971) 17

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C.Cir. 1997) 1

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953) 5

Piper Aircraft v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981) 18

Reuben H. Donnelly Corp. v. F.T.C.,
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978) 7, 8, 10

Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol,
129 F.Supp.2d 1334 (M.D.Ala. 2001) 7, 8, 9

Salinas v. O'Reilly Auto., Inc.,
358 F.Supp.2d 569 (N.D.Tex. 2005) 15, 18

Seariver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Pena,
952 F.Supp. 455 (S.D.Tex.1996) 5, 6, 7

Teneco Oil Co. v. EPA,
592 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979) 14

Toshiba Corp. v. Hynix Semiconductor, Inc.,
Case No. 3:04cv2391-L, 2005 WL 2415960 (N.D.Tex. Sept. 30, 2005) 18

Tot v. United States,
319 U.S. 463 (1943) 12

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 12

United States v. Solomon,
29 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 1994) 12

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992) 7

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 17

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Von Graffenreid v. Craig,
246 F.Supp.2d 553 (N.D.Tex. 2003) 5

Williams Exploration Co. v. United States Dept. of Energy,
561 F.Supp. 465 (N.D.Okla. 1980) 8

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9) passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 12

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) 3, 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) passim

28 U.S.C. §§ 1404(a) 14, 15, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2201 3

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 3
27 C.F.R. § 478.29a 2
27 C.F.R. § 478.96 4
27 C.F.R. § 478.99 4
27 C.F.R. § 478.124 4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(3) 4, 5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(3) 1
S. Rep. No. 87-1992 (1962), reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2784, 2785 10
